

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

STERLING MISANIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALAN WILSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 2:24-cv-4734-RMG

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Their Requested Relief 2

II. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) 3

 A. Each Proposed Class, Including the Minor and Parent Classes, Satisfies
 Numerosity 3

 B. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Commonality 6

 C. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Typicality 7

 D. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Adequacy 9

III. Each Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2) 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>Carolina Youth Action Project v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.4th 770 (4th Cir. 2023)	2, 7
<i>Century 21 McDaniel & McDaniel Co., Inc. v. Bus. Telecom. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 9735029 (D.S.C. Feb. 6, 2007).....	8
<i>Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)	6
<i>Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster</i> , 24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Doe v. City of Detroit</i> , 2018 WL 3434345 (E.D. Mich. July 17, 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , 2023 WL 8271764 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2023).....	8
<i>Ealy v. Pinkerton Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 F. App’x 299 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 342 F.R.D. 109 (S.D.W. Va. 2022), <i>aff’d sub nom. Kadel v. Folwell</i> , 100 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2024).....	9
<i>Fain v. Crouch</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 575 (S.D.W. Va. 2021).....	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Schweiker</i> , 538 F. Supp. 992 (D. Md. 1982).....	4
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. 2019).....	8
<i>Harris v. Rainey</i> , 299 F.R.D. 486 (W.D. Va. 2014).....	4
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024).....	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 128 (D. Md. 2022).....	4

Peters v. Aetna, Inc.,
2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)3

Reed v. Goertz,
598 U.S. 230 (2023).....2

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....7, 8

Ward v. Dixie Nat. Life Ins. Co.,
595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010)11

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021)5, 6

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-42-320.....8

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, 7AA Federal Practice and Procedure § 1775 (3d ed. 2024)11

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*
